# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	release of security interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank Hapoalim B.M.		12/16/2005	CORPORATION: ISRAEL

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Old Williamsburgh Candle Corp.	
Street Address:	143 Alabama Avenue	
City:	Brooklyn	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11207	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2745298	CLAIRE'S GARDEN

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-646-8000 Phone:

Email: lwmtrademarks@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa W. Martin Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C0641.20266US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa W. Martin
Signature:	/lwm/
Date:	01/13/2006

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003227 FRAME: 0147** 

Total Attachments: 1

source=C0641.50062US00releasehapoalim#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003227 FRAME: 0148

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS)

This Release of Security Interest is by and between Bank Hapoalim B.M., an Israel corporation having a place of business at 1177 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10036 (hereinafter "Secured Party") and Old Williamsburgh Candle Corp., a Delaware corporation with headquarters at 143 Alabama Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11207 (hereinafter "OWCC").

On or about May 28, 2002, OWCC and Secured Party entered into a security agreement (the "Security Agreement") that included a security interest in the trademark CLAIRE'S GARDEN with federal trademark registration 2745298 (the "Trademark"). The Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 9, 2004, at Reel 2896, Frame 0140.

On or about the date hereof, Secured Party, at the request of OWCC, agreed to release its collateral assignment and its security interest in the Trademark, and the parties desire to confirm the same.

Accordingly, Secured Party hereby acknowledges and confirms, as of December 2, 2005, its complete release of its security interest in the Trademark.

Except as expressly provided herein, this Release is not intended to affect Secured Party's rights under the Security Agreement, or its rights in respect of any collateral thereunder except for the Trademark specified herein.

Bank Hapoalim B.M.

Title

Date 10/1/2005

NYC Doc. # 302095.1

**RECORDED: 01/13/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003227 FRAME: 0149